

No. 15-1539

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BRIAN P. KALEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATIONS OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB  
SONYA RUDENSTINE  
BRIAN KIRLEW

NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
JONATHAN P. BACH

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN\*

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6861

mhellman@jenner.com

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. *Richardson* Is Inconsistent With Historical  
Double Jeopardy Principles. ....5

II. Many Circuits Have Relied On *Richardson* To  
Create Illogical And Wooden Distinctions To  
Avoid Resolving Sufficiency Claims.....9

III. The Court Should Grant Review And Require  
Circuits To Address Double Jeopardy Claims  
Before Remanding For Retrial. .... 15

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	3, 6, 15, 20
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) ..	3, 6, 17, 20
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	6, 20
<i>Hoffler v. Bezio</i> , 726 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Patterson v. Haskins</i> , 316 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Patterson v. Haskins</i> , 470 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 18, 19
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	19
<i>United States v. Aarons</i> , 718 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>United States v. Achobe</i> , 560 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 862 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 961 F.2d 933 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Julien</i> , 318 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 13

<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 807 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Saldiva-Sandoval</i> , 254 F. App'x 985 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Shinault</i> , 147 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 102 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Vogel v. Pennsylvania</i> , 790 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Czerniak</i> , 355 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sarah O. Wang, Note, <i>Insufficient Attention to Insufficient Evidence: Some Double Jeopardy Implications</i> , 79 VA. L. REV. 1381 (1993).....	15
